

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 379


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6TH DECEMBER, 2023/ AGRAHAYANA 15, 1945
(SAKA)

CENTRAL DETECTIVE TRAINING SCHOOL

379     SMT. SULATA DEO:
            SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI:
            SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Bureau of Police Research and Development (NBPR&D) has considered setting up a Central Detective Training School in Odisha to improve training methods of State Police while investigating and dealing with cases in Left Wing Extremist (LWE) areas due to a high incidence of LWE insurgency in the State; and

(b) if so, by when it would be set up and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) & (b): There is no proposal by the Bureau of Police Research and

Development to set up a Central Detective Training Institute in Odisha.

However, the Government has set up Counter Insurgency and Anti-

Terrorist Schools for training police personnel. Three such schools have been set up in Odisha.

*******

